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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit
from the support that Philips offers, register your appliance at
www.philips.com/welcome.

Use AirFloss Ultra with your favorite mouthwash as part of your oral care

routine. In addition to brushing, AirFloss Ultra helps reduce the plaque in
between teeth in order to improve your gum health.

Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it
for future reference.

Danger

- Keep the charger away from water. Do not place or store it over or
near water contained in a bathtub, washbasin, etc. Do not immerse
the charger in water or any other liquid. After cleaning, make sure
the charger is completely dry before you connect it to the mains.

Woarning

- The mains cord cannot be replaced. If the mains cord is damaged,
discard the charger. Always have the charger replaced with one of
the original type in order to avoid a hazard.

- Use only charger type HX6100 provided with the AirFloss Ultra to
recharge the battery.

- If the appliance is damaged in any way (AirFloss Ultra nozzle,
handle and/or charger), stop using it.

- This appliance contains no serviceable parts. If the appliance is
damaged, contact the Consumer Care Centre in your country
(see chapter ‘Guarantee and support).

- Do not use the charger outdoors or near heated surfaces.

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.
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Caution

Consult your dentist before you use this appliance if you have had
recent oral or gum surgery, suffer from an ongoing dental condition,
had extensive dental work in the previous 2 months, or have
suspected issues with your dental work (filings, crowns, etc.).
Consult your dentist if excessive bleeding occurs after using this
appliance or if bleeding continues to occur after 4 weeks of use.

If you have medical concerns, consult your doctor before you use
this appliance.

This Philips appliance complies with the safety standards for
electromagnetic devices. If you have a pacemaker or other implanted
device, contact your physician or the appliance manufacturer of

the implanted appliance prior to use.

Do not use attachments other than the ones recommended by

the manufacturer.

Do not exert excessive pressure on the nozzle tip of the nozzle.

To avoid physical injury, do not fill the reservoir with hot water

Do not put foreign objects in the reservoir

Only use the AirFloss Ultra for its intended purpose as described in
this user manual.

To avoid physical injury, do not direct the spray under the tongue or
into the ear, nose, eye or other sensitive area.

Do not clean the AirFloss Ultra nozzle, the handle, the charger,

the water reservoir and its cover in the dishwasher or a microwave.
To avoid an ingestion hazard, do not put isopropyl alcohol or other
cleaning fluids in the reservoir

The AirFloss Ultra is a personal care appliance and is not intended for
use on multiple patients in a dental practice or institution.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.
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General description (Fig. 1)

Nozzle tip

AirFloss Ultra nozzle

Activation button

Reservoir and reservoir cover
Handle

Charge & burst mode indicators
Single burst: 1 LED

Double burst: 2 LEDs

Triple burst: 3 LEDs
Power/mode button

Removable nozzle holder (select models)
Charger

oUW N

O 00 !

Note:The contents of the box may vary based on the model purchased.

Charging

Charge the AirFloss Ultra for 24 hours before first use.

Put the plug of the charger in the electrical outlet.

Place the handle on the charger (Fig. 2).
D Charging process: (Fig. 3)

- 1 green LED: 33% charged.

2 green LEDs: 66% charged.

3 green LEDS: 100% charged.

Note:When it is fully charged, AirFloss Ultra has an operating time of up to
11 days when it is used in triple burst mode, and up to 33 days when it is
used in single burst mode.

Note:When the charge indicators flash yellow, the battery is low and needs to
be recharged (fewer than 3 uses left).
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Preparing for use

Align the nozzle and press the nozzle down onto the handle
(‘click’) (Fig. 4).

Note:We advise you to place the tip facing the front of the handle as

the illustration shows, but the nozzle can be placed in the handle either way

without dffecting the function.You can try both options and use what works

best for you in your oral care routine.

Note: Replace the nozzle (HX8032, HX8033) every 6 months for optimal
results. Also replace the nozzle if it becomes loose or no longer ‘clicks’ onto
the handle.

Note:The AirFloss Ultra only supports AirFloss Ultra nozzles. Do not attempt
to use non-AirFloss Ultra nozzles on the AirFloss Ultra handle.

Open the cover of the reservoir (‘click’) (Fig. 5).

Fill the reservoir with mouthwash or water (Fig. 6).

Tip: For the best result and a fresher experience, we advise you to use
mouthwash with your AirFloss Ultra.

Note: Do not use mouthwash that contains isopropyl myristate

(e.g. Dentyl Active) or high concentrations of essential oils, as it may damage
the appliance.This includes all mouthwash sold in glass and ceramic
packaging.

Close the cover of the reservoir by pressing (‘click’) (Fig. 7).

Press the power/mode button to switch on the appliance. (Fig. 8)
D The LEDs illuminate.

A Press and hold the activation button until spray comes out of
the tip of the nozzle (Fig.9).
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Using the appliance

Make sure the AirFloss Ultra is switched on. If it is off, press and
release the power/mode button to switch on the appliance. (Fig. 8)

D You can change the modes to have the desired amounts of bursts
each time you press the activation button. For optimal results, use
the triple burst mode (the default setting) from both the outside
and inside of your teeth.

D To change modes, press the power/mode button to cycle through
the modes until you reach your desired mode.The LEDs show
the selected mode:

- Single burst: 1 LED (Fig. 10)

- Double burst: 2 LEDs (Fig. 11)

- Triple burst: 3 LEDs (Fig.12)

Note:The AirFloss Ultra remembers what mode was selected last and it is
ready for the next use. If your AirFloss Ultra becomes fully drained of power,
it will go back to the triple burst default mode once it has been recharged.

Place the nozzle tip between two teeth at your gum line.
Slightly close your lips over the nozzle when it is in place,
to avoid splashing (Fig. 13).

Press the activation button to deliver 1-3 bursts (depending on
the selected mode) of air and micro-droplets of mouthwash or
water between the teeth. (Fig. 14)

Slide the nozzle tip along the gum line until you feel it settle
between the next two teeth.

Continue this procedure for all spaces between your teeth,
including behind your back teeth (Fig. 15).

Note: Refill the reservoir as needed.
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Auto-burst function

Hold the activation button to deliver bursts continuously, approximately
one second between set of bursts.

To switch off the AirFloss Ultra, press and hold the power/mode
button for one second.

Automatic shut-off function

The AirFloss Ultra automatically switches off if it has not been used for
one minute.

If the AirFloss Ultra becomes clogged, or to clean the inside of the
AirFloss, fill the reservoir with warm water and press the activation
button until the reservoir is empty.

Do not clean the nozzle, handle or charger in the dishwasher.

Do not use cleaning agents to clean the appliance.The formulation or
strength of some agents may damage the appliance.

Handle and nozzle

Remove the AirFloss Ultra nozzle from the handle. Rinse the nozzle
after each use to eliminate the residue left in it (Fig. 16).

Open the reservoir and rinse it under a faucet to eliminate
residue (Fig. 17).

Tip:You can also use a cotton swab to wipe the reservoir and remove the
remaining residue.

Note: Do not immerse the handle in water.

Note: Failure to remove residue from the nozzle or reservoir may result in an
unhygienic condition.

Wipe the entire surface of the handle with a damp cloth (Fig. 18).
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Charger

Unplug the charger before you clean it.
Wipe the surface of the charger with a damp cloth (Fig. 19).

If you are not going to use AirFloss Ultra for an extended period of time,
follow the steps below.

Open the cover of the reservoir and empty it.

Press the activation button until no more spray comes out of
the nozzle.

Unplug the charger.

Clean AirFloss Ultra nozzle, handle and charger. Refer to chapter
‘Cleaning’.

Store AirFloss Ultra in a cool, dry place away from direct sunlight.

Recycling

Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at
the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling,
By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

Removing the rechargeable battery

Please note that this process is not reversible.

To deplete the battery, repeatedly press the activation button until
the AirFloss Ultra no longer produces any bursts of air (Fig. 20).

Remove the nozzle from the handle. (Fig.21)

Firmly grab the handle with one hand at the top and one hand on
the bottom (Fig. 22).
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Snap the handle into two parts. (Fig.23)

Note:This step requires a good amount of physical force.The top and bottom
half of the handle should be separated once you snap the handle.

Remove the bottom half of the handle (Fig. 24).
A Cut all 6 wires on the internal component with scissors (Fig. 25).

Completely pull apart the internal component from the top part
of the handle (Fig. 26).

Bl The battery is located inside the top half of the handle.
Remove the battery and dispose of it properly (not in household
waste) (Fig. 27).

Guarantee and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/
support or read the separate worldwide guarantee leaflet.

Guarantee restrictions

The terms of the international guarantee do not cover the following:

- AirFloss Ultra nozzle.

- Damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, alterations or
unauthorised repair.

- Normal wear and tear; including chips, scratches, abrasions,
discolouration or fading.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans I'univers Philips !

Pour profiter pleinement de I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre appareil
sur le site a 'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Utilisez I'AirFloss Ultra au quotidien avec votre bain de bouche préféré
pour votre hygiéne bucco-dentaire. En plus du brossage, I'Airfloss Ultra
permet de réduire la plaque dentaire dans les espaces interdentaires afin
d'améliorer la santé de vos gencives.

Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger

- Ne mettez en aucun cas le chargeur en contact avec de l'eau.
Ne le placez pas et ne le rangez pas sur ou pres d'une baignoire, d'un
lavabo, etc. N'immergez en aucun cas le chargeur dans I'eau ou dans
tout autre liquide. Aprés nettoyage, assurez-vous que le chargeur est
parfaitement sec avant de le brancher sur secteur.

Avertissement

- Le cordon d'alimentation de cet appareil ne peut pas étre remplacé.
Si celui-ci est endommagé, le chargeur devra étre mis au rebut et
remplacé par un chargeur de méme type pour éviter tout accident.

- Utilisez uniguement le chargeur de type HX6100 fourni avec
I'AirFloss Ultra pour recharger la batterie.

- Sil'appareil (Canule AirFloss Ultra, manche et/ou chargeur)
est endommagé, cessez de I'utiliser

- Lappareil ne contient aucune piece réparable. S'il est endommagé,
contactez le Service Consommateurs de votre pays (voir le chapitre
« Garantie et assistance »).

- Nutilisez pas le chargeur a I'extérieur ou pres de surfaces chauffantes.
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Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles

ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient sous
surveillance ou qu'elles n‘aient recu des instructions quant a ['utilisation
de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec |'appareil.

Attention

Consultez votre dentiste: si vous avez recu des soins dentaires,
bucco-dentaires ou gingivaux importants au cours des 2 derniers
mois, si vous avez des problémes dentaires, ou si vous suspectez avoir
des problémes de soins dentaires (plombages, couronnes, etc.).
Consultez votre dentiste si vos gencives saignent de maniere
excessive apres utilisation de cet appareil ou si le saignement persiste
aprés 4 semaines d'utilisation.

Si vous avez des problémes de santé, consultez votre médecin avant
dutiliser cet appareil.

Cet appareil Philips est conforme aux normes de sécurité relatives
aux appareils électromagnétiques. Si vous portez un stimulateur
cardiaque ou tout autre dispositif implanté, contactez votre médecin
traitant ou le fabricant de ce dispositif avant utilisation de I'appareil.
N'utilisez pas d'autres accessoires que ceux recommandés par le
fabricant.

N'exercez aucune pression excessive sur la pointe de la canule.

Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, ne remplissez pas le réservoir
avec I'eau chaude. Ne mettez aucun objet dans le réservoir

Utilisez uniguement I'AirFloss Ultra dans le but pour lequel il a été
congu, tel que décrit dans ce mode d'emploi.

Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, ne dirigez pas le spray sous la
langue ni dans l'oreille, le nez, les yeux ou d'autres zones sensibles.
Ne mettez pas la canule de I'AirFloss Ultra, le manche, le chargeur,

le réservoir d'eau et son couvercle au lave-vaisselle ni au micro-ondes.
Pour éviter tout risque d'ingestion, ne mettez pas d'alcool
isopropylique ou d'autres liquides de nettoyage dans le réservoir
L'AirFloss Ultra est un appareil de soins personnel et n'est pas destiné
a étre utilisé sur plusieurs patients dans les cabinets ou établissements
dentaires.
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Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les
reglements applicables relatifs a I'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

Description générale (fig. 1)

1 Pointe de la canule

2 Canule AirFloss Ultra

3 Bouton d'activation

4 Réservoir et couvercle du réservoir
5 Manche

6 Voyants du mode de charge et de jet
- Simple jet : 1 voyant

- Double jet : 2 voyants

- Triple jet : 3 voyants

7 Bouton Marche/mode

8 Porte-canule détachable (sur certains modéles uniquement)
9 Chargeur

Remarque : Le contenu de Femballage peut varier en fonction du modéle acheté.

Avant la premiere utilisation, chargez I'AirFloss Ultra pendant 24 heures.

Branchez le chargeur sur la prise de courant.

Placez le manche sur le chargeur (fig. 2).
D Processus de chargement : (fig. 3)

- 1témoin vert : chargé a 33 %.

- 2témoins verts : chargé a 66 %.

- 3 témoins verts : chargé a 75-100 %.

Remarque : Lorsqu’il est complétement chargé, I'AirFloss Ultra dispose d’une
autonomie maximale de 11 jours en mode triple jet et de 33 jours en mode
simple jet.

Remarque : Lorsque les voyants de charge clignotent en jaune, la batterie est
faible et doit étre chargée (il reste alors moins de 3 utilisations).
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Avant utilisation

Alignez la canule et enfoncez-la sur la manche (vous devez
entendre un “clic”) (fig. 4).

Remarque : Nous vous conseillons de placer la pointe face a 'avant du
manche comme illustré, mais la canule peut étre placée dans n’importe
quelle position sur le manche sans que sa fonction en soit affectée.Vous
pouvez essayer les deux solutions pour trouver celle qui vous convient le
mieux pour votre hygiéne bucco-dentaire quotidienne.

Remarque : Pour des résultats optimaux, remplacez la canule (HX8032,
HX8033) tous les 6 mois. Remplacez également la canule si elle se détache
ou si vous n’entendez plus de clic lorsque vous la fixez sur le manche.

Remarque : L’AirFloss Ultra n’accepte que les canules AirFloss Ultra.
N’essayez pas d’utiliser des canules autres qu’AirFloss Ultra sur le manche
de lAirFloss Ultra.

Ouvrez le couvercle du réservoir (vous devez entendre un clic)
(fig. 5).
Remplissez le réservoir avec du bain de bouche ou de I'eau (fig. 6).

Conseil : Pour un résultat optimal et une plus grande sensation de fraicheur,
nous vous conseillons d’utiliser du bain de bouche avec votre AirFloss Ultra.

Remarque : N'utilisez pas de bain de bouche a base de myristate
d’isopropyle (par ex. Dentyl Active) ni de fortes concentrations d’huiles
essentielles, car cela pourrait endommager I'appareil. Cela comprend tous les
bains de bouche vendus dans des emballages en verre et en céramique.

Fermez le couvercle du réservoir en appuyant dessus (clic) (fig. 7).

Appuyez sur le bouton marche/mode pour allumer I'appareil. (fig. 8)
D Les voyants s’allument.

A Maintenez enfoncé le bouton d’activation jusqu’a ce qu’une
pulvérisation sorte de la téte de la canule (fig. 9).
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Utilisation de ’appareil

Assurez-vous que 'AirFloss Ultra est allumé. S'il est éteint, enfoncez
et relachez le bouton marche/mode pour allumer I'appareil. (fig. 8)

D Vous pouvez modifier les modes afin d’obtenir la quantité
souhaitée de jets a chaque activation du bouton correspondant.
Pour des résultats optimaux, utilisez le mode triple jet (réglage par
défaut) depuis I'extérieur et I'intérieur de vos dents.

D Pour changer de mode, appuyez sur le bouton marche/mode pour
parcourir les modes jusqu’a ce que vous atteignez le mode
souhaité. Les voyants indiquent le mode sélectionné :

- Simple jet : 1 voyant (fig. 10)

- Double jet : 2 voyants (fig. 11)

- Triple jet : 3 voyants (fig. 12)

Remarque : L'AirFloss Ultra mémorise le dernier mode sélectionné et est prét
pour la prochaine utilisation. Si votre AirFloss Ultra est complétement déchargé,
il repassera en mode triple jet par défaut une fois qu'il sera rechargé.

Placez la pointe de la canule entre deux dents sur les gencives.
Fermez légerement la bouche autour de la canule pour éviter toute
éclaboussure lors de I'utilisation (fig. 13).

Appuyez sur le bouton d’activation pour libérer de 1 a 3 jets
(selon le mode sélectionné) d’air et des microgouttes de bain de
bouche ou d’eau entre les dents. (fig. 14)

Faites glisser la pointe de la canule le long de la gencive jusqu’aux
deux dents suivantes.

Répétez la méme procédure pour tous les espaces entre vos dents,
notamment derriére les dents du fond (fig. 15).

Remarque : Remplissez le réservoir si nécessaire.
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Programme jet automatique

Maintenez enfoncé le bouton d'activation pour libérer des jets en continu,
a des intervalles d'environ une seconde entre chaque série de jets.

Pour éteindre I'AirFloss Ultra, maintenez enfoncé le bouton
marche/mode pendant une seconde.

Fonction d’arrét automatique

L'AirfFloss Ultra s'éteint automatiquement s'il n'a pas été utilisé pendant
une minute.

Si 'AirFloss Ultra est bouché, ou pour nettoyer l'intérieur de I'AirFloss,
remplissez le réservoir d'eau chaude et appuyez sur le bouton d'activation
jusqu'a ce que le réservoir soit vide.

Ne nettoyez pas la canule, le manche ou le chargeur au lave-vaisselle.

N'utilisez pas de détergents pour nettoyer |'appareil. La formule ou
I'intensité de certains agents pourraient endommager 'appareil.

Manche et canule

Retirez la canule de I'AirFloss Ultra du manche. Rincez la canule
aprées chaque utilisation pour éliminer les résidus (fig. 16).

Ouvrez le réservoir et rincez-le sous le robinet pour éliminer les
résidus (fig. 17).

Conseil :Vous pouvez également utiliser un coton-tige pour essuyer le
réservoir et retirer les résidus restants.

Remarque : Ne plongez jamais le manche dans I'eau.

Remarque : Si vous ne retirez les résidus d’aliments de la canule ou du
réservoir, I'hygiéne de I'appareil risque d’étre compromise.

Essuyez la surface du manche a I'aide d’un chiffon humide (fig. 18).
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Chargeur

Débranchez le chargeur avant de le nettoyer.

Essuyez la surface du chargeur a I'aide d’un chiffon humide (fig. 19).

Si vous n'avez pas l'intention d'utiliser I'AirFloss Ultra pendant une
période prolongée, suivez les étapes ci-dessous.

Ouvrez le couvercle du réservoir et videz-le.

Appuyez sur le bouton d’activation jusqu’a ce qu'aucune
pulvérisation ne sorte de la canule.

Débranchez le chargeur.

Nettoyez la canule, le manche et le chargeur de 'AirFloss Ultra.
Reportez-vous au chapitre « Nettoyage ».

Rangez I'AirFloss Ultra dans un endroit frais, sec, a I'abri de la
lumiére du soleil.

Recyclage

Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les ordures
ménageres, mais déposez-le a un endroit assigné a cet effet, ot il pourra
étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de I'environnement.

Retrait de la batterie rechargeable

Ce processus est irréversible.

Pour décharger la batterie, appuyez a plusieurs reprises sur le
bouton d’activation jusqu’a ce que I'AirFloss Ultra n’envoie plus de
jet d’air (fig. 20).

Retirez la canule du manche. (fig. 21)

Saisissez fermement le manche d’une main sur la partie supérieure
et de I'autre main sur la partie inférieure (fig. 22).
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Séparez le manche en deux parties. (fig. 23)

Remarque : Cette étape nécessite de la force physique. Les parties supérieure
et inférieure du manche doivent étre séparées.

Retirez la partie inférieure du manche (fig. 24).
A Coupez les 6 fils du composant interne avec des ciseaux (fig. 25).

Retirez entiérement le composant interne de la partie supérieure
du manche (fig. 26).

Bl Le niveau de charge de la batterie est situé dans la partie
supérieure du manche. Retirez la batterie et mettez-la dans une
poubelle destinée a cet effet (pas avec les ordures ménageres)
(fig. 27).

Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires,
consultez le site Web www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant
séparé sur la garantie internationale.

Limites de la garantie

La garantie internationale ne couvre pas les éléments suivants :

- la canule de I'Airfloss Ultra;

- les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, une négligence
ou des altérations ;

- les marques d'usure dues a un usage normal, comme les rayures,
abrasions et décolorations.
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